
 
 
 

 
 
 

7TH NEXT GENERATION OF AVIATION  

PROFESSIONALS (NGAP) TASK FORCE MEETING  

Montréal, Canada, 1 - 2 December 2015 
 

REPORT 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 The 7th ICAO Next Generation of Aviation Professionals Task Force meeting was held 1.1
at ICAO Headquarters in Montréal, Canada, on 1 and 2 December 2015.   

 The meeting agenda is at Appendix A of this report. The meeting was attended by 1.2
34 participants from two States, ten international organizations and 15 educational institutions. The 
participants list for the meeting is at Appendix B of this report. 

 The ICAO Director of the Air Navigation Bureau opened the meeting. The meeting was 1.3
chaired by Dr. Thomas Carney, supported by Ashley Lauryssen, Chair and Vice-Chair of the NGAP 
Task Force, respectively. Secretariat support was provided by the Chief and Technical Officers of the 
Implementation Planning and Support Section - Safety. 

2. SUMMARY OF DISCUSSIONS    

2.1 The meeting objective was to review the progress and status of the Task Force work, 
and discuss the transition of the NGAP Task Force to an ICAO NGAP programme. Additionally, the 
meeting discussed the development of an operational plan for the programme, including an updated 
work programme to be supported by the working groups.  

 The Director of the Air Navigation Bureau provided a presentation on the Task Force 2.2
achievements and discussed the presentation to the ICAO Council in which it was agreed to establish an 
ICAO NGAP programme (Appendix C). The Chairs of the Outreach, Implementation and Research 
Working Groups also provided briefings on their respective work completed since the Task Force 
meeting of December 2014. The presentations are available at 
http://www.icao.int/safety/ngap/Pages/Documentation.aspx. 

 The working groups met individually to discuss the development of their future work 2.3
plans. The work plans will provide the NGAP programme activities, deliverables, responsibilities and 
timelines. Once the work plans are finalized by the groups, they will be included in the NGAP 
programme operational plan.   

 

http://www.icao.int/safety/ngap/Pages/Documentation.aspx
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 The following conclusions resulted from the meeting discussions: 2.4

• ICAO has elevated the status of NGAP to an ICAO programme. This will result in 
the NGAP Programme being incorporated into the business plan of the 
Organization. Continued support from NGAP partner organizations and experts will 
be critical to the continued success of the programme. 

• The NGAP Management Group is expanded to include the following partner 
organizations: AABI, ACI, CANSO, EUROCONTROL, IAOPA, IATA, ICCAIA, 
IFALPA, IFATCA and IFATSEA. 

• The Implementation Working Group has been meeting regularly over the year and is 
working together to develop an agreed upon agenda and syllabus for the Air Traffic 
Safety Electronics Personnel (ATSEP) and air traffic controller (ATCO) workshops. 
ICAO will work with the group to organize regional workshops throughout 2016 
and 2017.  The first workshop is planned to be held in Montréal in June 2016. 

• The Chair of the Research Working Group announced that the group will become a 
sub-group of the Outreach Working Group. The sub-group will continue to work on 
the NGAP index/dashboard, envisioned that a product will be available by the ICAO 
Assembly in September 2016, as well as embark on other initiatives to further 
incorporate academic activities in the NGAP programme.  

• The Chair of the Research Working Group also noted the establishment of a 
consortium of seven universities that will facilitate the exchange of students, 
research projects, etc. The Chair will sit on the consortium and represent the  NGAP 
programme. 

• The Outreach Working Group has an extensive membership and has created seven 
sub-groups (Communications and Promotions, Best Practices, Education Outreach 
and Tertiary Education Directory, Internships and Careers, Montreal Outreach and 
Civil Aviation Week Preparations, Resource Mobilization, and Research) in order to 
manage the various activities. The Outreach Working Group is striving to have 
membership with representatives from all regions of the world. 

• The Outreach Working Group is working on several key initiatives, including 
garnering support for the Dreams Soar solo flight around the world 
(www.dreamssoar.com) to promote Science, Technology, Engineering and 
Mathematics (STEM), national outreach activities (e.g. Cameroon and Sri Lanka), 
an Aviation Discovery Programme for Africa, 2016 Civil Aviation Week in 
Montreal, as well as various communications plans and strategies.  

• ICAO Regional Offices to support NGAP Outreach and Implementation workshop 
activities. 

• ICAO to improve the NGAP website by 31 March 2016. 
• ICAO to finalize the NGAP operational plan and post it on the NGAP website by 

31 March 2016. 
• The next NGAP meeting is planned to be held at ICAO Headquarters in Montréal, 

Canada from 5 to 8 December 2016. A web connection will be provided. 
• The Management Group will hold quarterly teleconferences 

 

3. NEXT STEPS 

3.1 The Director of the Air Navigation Bureau concluded the meeting by recognizing the 
exceptional leadership of Dr. Thomas Carney, NGAP Task Force Chair, as well as the other 
Management Group Chairs (Ashley Lauryssen, Vice-Chair, NGAP Task Force, Mary Nelson, 
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Implementation Working Group Chair, Lori Brown, Outreach Working Group Chair and William 
Agius, Research Working Group Chair). He noted that their leadership has been instrumental to the 
success of the NGAP initiative. He also noted that ICAO is looking forward to continuing to work with 
Dr. Carney and Ms. Lauryssen in their roles as representatives of AABI and Eurocontrol, respectively, 
and as contributors to the working groups, along with the various partner organizations and experts, to 
continue the important NGAP work. Dr. Carney expressed thanks to the Director, colleagues from 
ICAO, and the members of the NGAP Task Force, for their vision, service, collegiality, and support 
since the May 2009 formation of the NGAP Task Force.  He noted that we are now at an inflection 
point in moving NGAP to a programme, and the potential for even greater success in attracting, 
preparing, and supporting the best and brightest to take their place in the Next Generation of Aviation 
Professionals. 

 
— — — — — — —  





APPENDIX A 
 

MEETING AGENDA 
 
 
 
Welcome, opening remarks and participant introductions 

1. Approval of the draft agenda 

2. ICAO update (transition from Task Force to Programme) 

3. Working group updates (Outreach, Implementation and Research) 

4. Partner updates (CAAS, CANSO, Dreams Soar) 

5. NGAP programme objectives and priorities  

6. Break-out sessions for working groups  

7. Revision of working group work plans  

8. Revision of terms of reference and NGAP operational and work plan 

9. Tools to support NGAP activities  

10. Any other business 

11. Next meeting  

Closing Remarks  

 

— — — — — — — — 





APPENDIX B 

LIST OF PARTICIPANTS 

Name Organization E-mail 
Thomas Carney 
NGAP TF Chair 

Purdue University  
AABI 

tcarney@purdue.edu 

Ashley Lauryssen 
NGAP TF Vice-Chair 

EUROCONTROL ashley.lauryssen@eurocontrol.int 

Lori Brown 
Outreach WG Chair 

Western Michigan University lori.brown@wmich.edu 

Mary Nelson 
Implementation WG 
Chair 

United States FAA Academy Mary.nelson@faa.gov 

William Agius 
Research WG Chair 

ZHAW University agiu@zhaw.ch 

Gary Hohn Northam AABI 
Auburn University 

gjn0003@auburn.edu 

Ceci Shirley AABI ceci.shirley@auburn.edu 

Kevin Caron ACI kcaron@aci.aero  

Eugene Hoeven CANSO eugene.hoeven@canso.org 

Catherine Crocoll-
Bichara 

CANSO 
Skyguide 

catherine.crocoll@skyguide.ch 

Frank Hofmann IAOPA Fhofmann1941@gmail.com  

Victoria Romero IATA romerov@iata.org 
Jim Dow (part-time) ICCAIA  
Ryan Saw IFATSEA  rsaw@rogers.com 
Michel Gaulin IFATSEA Michel.gaulin@gmail.com 
Ed Szczuka IFATSEA eszczuka@natca.net 
Andreas Meyer IFATSEA ame@sellerbach.de 

Patrick Delaney IFATSEA patrick.delaney@passmember.net 

Robert Scott Burke IFATSEA burkesr@navcanada.ca 

Mohamed Elamiri IFFAAD melamiri@me.com 

Vladimir Zubkov TIACA Vladimir.Zubkov@airbridgecargo.com 
V.Zubkov@volga-dnepr.com 

Daniel Ng  Civil Aviation Authority of Singapore Daniel_NG@caas.gov.sg 

Nadine Kang  Civil Aviation Authority of Singapore Nadine_KANG@caas.gov.sg 

Aysha Alhamili UAE ahamili@gcaa.gov.ae  
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Name Organization E-mail 
Kirsten Riensema UK KRiensema@icao.int  

Deborah Stephenson United States FAA Deborah.S.Stephenson@faa.gov 

 

Melvin Andresen United States FAA doug.andresen@faa.gov 

Philippe Tichadelle-
Jué 

ENAC-Alumni philippe.tichadelle@enac.fr 

Jorge Calaf American University of Puerto Rico JCALAF@BAYAMON.INTER.EDU 

Valeri Salnikov NATS Training valeri.salnikov@nats.co.uk 
Chris Cox NATS Chris.cox@nats.co.uk 

Ilias Lappas University of South Wales, School of 
Engineering 

ilias.lappas@southwales.ac.uk 

Petr Dvorak Air Navigation Services of Czech 
Republic 

dvorakp@ans.cz 

Suzanne Kearns The University of Western Ontario Skearns4@uwo.ca 
Gong Jianyu Civil Aviation Flight University of 

China 
dreamflightfound@163.com 

Sherry Saehlenou CA Training Solutions LLC ssaehlenou@icloud.com 

Ali Haghdoust  Georgian University  a.haghdoust@hotmail.com 

Marc Lacroix NAV Canada lacroim@navcanada.ca 

Shaesta Waiz Dreams Soar/ERAU WAIZS@my.erau.edu 

Sara Bourgoin Marketing and Design/CA sarabourgoin@gmail.com  

 
 
 

— — — — — — — —
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